- This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall
- take effect, and be in force from and after its publication in the Davis
- 3 County Republican, a newspaper published in Bloomfield, Iowa, and
- in the Ottumwa Courier, a newspaper published in Ottumwa, Iowa,

Approved February 12, 1970.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 1020, was published in the Davis County Republican, Bloomfield, Iowa, February 17, 1970, and in the Ottumwa Courier, Ottumwa, Iowa, February 16, 1970.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 1035

CLINTON COUNTY REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICTS

H. F. 1111

AN ACT relating to the composition of representative districts located within Clinton county.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Chapter eighty-nine (89), section two (2), Acts of the
- Sixty-third General Assembly, First Session, is hereby amended by striking from lines eighteen (18) and nineteen (19) the words and 2
- figures "one thousand two hundred eighty-four (1284), Clinton city ordinances, adopted October 9, 1967" and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "one thousand three hundred eighty-five (1385),

- Clinton city ordinances, adopted August 25, 1969". 7
- 1 This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall
- 2 take effect and be in force from and after its publication in The Clin-
- 3 ton Herald, a newspaper published in Clinton, Iowa, and in The De-
- Witt Observer, a newspaper published in DeWitt, Iowa.

Approved March 13, 1970.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 1111, was published in The Clinton Herald, Clinton, Iowa, March 20, 1970, and in The DeWitt Observer, DeWitt, Iowa, March 19, 1970.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 1036

ELECTION BALLOTS

S. F. 1162

AN ACT relating to certification of nominees whose names are to appear on the general election ballot, and to requests for and distribution of absentee ballots for primary and general elections.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- Section forty-three point seventy-three (43.73)*, Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line one (1) the word "forty-
- *See also ch. 1039, §11.

- five" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifty-five". 3
- 1 Section fifty-three point two (53.2), Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line four (4) the word "twenty" and insert-3 ing in lieu thereof the word "forty".
- Section fifty-three point thirty-nine (53.39), Code 1966, 2 is hereby amended as follows:
 - 1. By striking from line fifteen (15) the word "thirty" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "forty".
- 2. By striking from line eighteen (18) the word "thirty" and in-5 serting in lieu thereof the word "forty". 6
- Section fifty-three point forty (53.40), Code 1966, as 2 amended by chapter ninety-four (94), Acts of the Sixty-third General 3 Assembly, First Session, is hereby further amended as follows:
- 4 1. By striking from line eleven (11) the word "fifty-five" and in-
- 5
- serting in lieu thereof the word "seventy".

 2. By striking from line thirty-seven (37) the word "thirtieth" 6 7 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fortieth".
- Section fifty-three point forty-two (53.42), Code 1966, 2 is hereby amended by striking from line seven (7) the word "thirty" 3 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "forty".

Approved April 2, 1970.

3

4

CHAPTER 1037 VOTER REGISTRATION

H. F. 1097

AN ACT relating to voter registration.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- Section forty-eight point one (48.1), Code 1966, is amended by inserting after the period in line six (6) the following: 3 "There is further created the office of commissioner of registration 4 in all counties that now or hereafter have a population of fifty thou-5
- sand or more. The county auditor of each such county is hereby constituted the commissioner of registration in his county. The county 6 7 auditor shall register only those residents of his county who reside
- outside of the corporate limits of all cities in his county with a population of ten thousand or more. The city clerk of all cities with a 9
- population of ten thousand or more shall register the residents of his 10 11 city."
 - Section forty-eight point three (48.3), Code 1966, lines 1 one (1) and two (2), is amended by striking "From and after July 1, 1928," and inserting "In any such city or county". 3
 - SEC. 3. Section forty-eight point four (48.4), Code 1966, is 2 amended as follows:
 - 1. Line three (3), after the word "city" add "or county".